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HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS UST 

·1. Explanation of codes 

1) "*" mark .......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book. 

As to the details of the change.refer to "List for information of change". 

2) "01" ................. :refer to "Note" explanation at bottom of page. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

• "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

>:J 1J t--~-,um i;:~ 1.., -c 
1. " ltre" ll!©ac!~~flij 

1) "*" Ell ........... ii11@1©1i-'.!I :f-;, -7 1:::1t~ l, "'C 4'@~J! ~ :tit;::fflli, ~ -1* l, a: T, 

~J!J1~~J;j;" ~J!fflffl IJ A I-" ~~ml, "'C ( 1;:~ I,\, 

2) "01" ............... ;'(-::/"fO)" i±ae" Q)~llJ:l~~m t., -c < tt~ 1.,. 
2. ~Jl-l1©~*1:i:, iifit~~l,, 0.1, 2.5~©fitfial;t, ~~ ($£I;,( 1-Jv) ~~l,ll:i". 

3. l'/::11:.jl© ( ) l;t:, fflfflli,~fflJi!l;l,"'Cl.1~-:f-ffll~c.'3i>?,2'.. c::~l't1*l,a:i", 

4. {77,, 1-~-yQ) - - - ~11, fflfflii!1:1:'ifJ~2'..c::~-1*l,a:i". 
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l. MO--3904-0F6-44H/G40/Ql41 

1 0 

~ 

1 3 i 8 

i 1 5 

1 4 

~ 
f'6 1 2 

I 1 9 
@."~ 

~~- _Nq __ ~o:!'E ____ !'~! _NC!.. __________ p _ E_ § _c _ ~ _I _ r_ I _r _ q _!'l ____________ t __ ~ _ _--;. __ :J ________ 9t_y __ 

2 
3 
4 

i5 
'7 
8 

JO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
li5 
17 
l..3 
19 

01 

02 

121-07207 
R4300-JOF-EOO 
121-51353 
121-58002 
Bl509-804-COB 
121-60909 
121-51361 
119-91908 
119-91809 
119-91601 
121-22800 
WP-0371016-SD 
119-49807 
119-49906 
MDC-270Bl400 
MC-0336009-00 
121-80469 
M....<\.Q-141000AO 
SS-7091110-TP 

NOTE ( ff ~c) 

CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
TAPE PRESSER ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
STITCH TONGUE 
TAPE GUIDE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER ARM B 
WASHER 3. 7X8Xl 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 
NEEDLE B-27 NM90 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 
TAPE GUIDE ASM. 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=10.5 

0 I .... FOR EXPORT 
02 .... FOR JE 

)':i.)" 'J 
J\9-{!J 
:;-T 1vHI 'J~ 
:;-T 1vHI 
1~A". 9:J' 1 
'f-T 7'JN 
tfijJJ'ry(1t·n· -~·1\) 
?17/l,-/\" -
?17/l,-)\' n·.-r~·ttit· -,· 
?17/H\' -n· 1~· 7:J 
?I JL-J\' - ?TB 
t7f' n· t 3. 7X8Xl 
J:d'J9J\" (F-25) 
7'Jt'l9J\' (F-25) 
J\9 DCX27 #14 
J\9 B-27 90 
1~7'J-}--{/\' 'J 'J~ 
'f-T7'JN 'J?'J~ 
0ntt7tJ' 9/64-401=10.5 

~tern 
JE(PHt 

l 
(1) 
(l) 
(l) 

l 
1 
l 
1 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3904-0E4-300. 
_t ~c ~ 51!-0) Jm db Ii, MO-3904-0E4-300 t ~ Jm -r· --to 



REF 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

JO 
I l 
12 
J 3 
14 01 

7 
I 

~ 

121-07207 
R4300-JOH-EOO 
121-5 262 
121-57806 
121 59307 
119-91908 
19-91809 

119-91601 
121 22800 
121-80469 
118-83303 
12 71708 
MDC-270Bl400 
MC-0336009-00 

NOTE (z:t 

1 2 

11~ ~ 

D E C R I P T I 0 l'. :; ~ 1 - - - 9tJ - ---------- ----------- ----------

CRANKSHAFT o/::i.Y '1 l 
THROAT PLATE r1911 l 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. :tlfI}:;/J' 1;(:zt• -Jf Vo/:\') l 
PRESSER FOOT :t'JI (1) 
STITCH TONGUE 1}il\· 9;,1· 1 (l) 
UPPER LOOPER 9"!)1-l\0 

- l 
GAUGE 93/ J!,-l\ 0 ·ft 11" HI}' -o/' 1 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 9911,-)\· -:Ir 1}· 7:11 l 
UPPER LOOPER ARM B 9I /1-/1° 'J:r' B l 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 1}7Yf111• Y '1~ 1 
MAIN FEED DOG o/l:t'19 )\' 1 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7'1:t'1911· 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 119 DCX27 #14 
NEEDLE B-27 NM90 119 B-27 90 

OJ ... FOR JE JEftuU· 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3904-0E4-300. 
UctJ,;,f-O)fil\6/:ifi, M0-3904-0E4-300 t~Jm.c·-t 0 

2-



-

3. MO-3904E-0K6-50H 

NO -

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
g 

10 
11 
12 
1 •• .:, 

NOTE 

7 

I 
0 

8 

PART NO. --------------

12 -07207 
R4300-JOK-GOO 
121-51262 
121-57806 
121-59307 

01 MC-0336009-00 
119-91809 
1 9-91601 
121-47302 
121-80469 
118-83303 
121-71708 
:l!DC-270Bl400 

NOTE 

9 

1 1 

~ 
1 2 

~ 

D E S C R I P T I O N ---~----------- ------------
CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
STITCH TONGUE 
NEEDLE B-27 NM90 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
CLOTH WASTE COVER 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 

01. ... FOR JE 

3 

t y ;( f 

o/J.Y 'J 
/\9,('t 

-------------

tfIJo/J'ry(1t•t• r"o/\) 
tfI 
1r ;;;" · 9:1:i· 1 
/\9 B-27 90 
ry9i-J\· »·1r·ttx1· -o/' 
ry9l-J\0 -·Jt ·W 7':i 
J.J'JJ.' ti\. 
1r7Y-H11· Y 'J~ 
-y1t'JV/\' 
7'Jt'J9J\' 
J\9 DCX27 #14 

JEf'U!t 

l 
(l) 
(l) 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3904-0E4-300. 
Uc~ 9!-0) lm&b Ii. M0-3904-0E4-300 t. j:1;3ffi--CT" 



REF. NO 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

9 

NOTE PART NO. 

121-07306 
R4300-JOM-GOO 
121-51460 
121-51403 
118-72306 
118-88005 
115-45100 
120-04206 
121-47302 
121-80469 
121-72102 
121-72201 
MDC-270Bl600 

01 MC-0336010-00 
121-72300 
121-24707 
121-24806 
121-25258 
121-12801 
121-24954 
121-24905 
121-25001 
SS-9151210-TP 
121-25159 
121-25100 
121-25001 
SS-9151210-TP 
121-25357 

NOTE m~a) 

1 1 

1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L 

1 5 

12 1 
~·~ 

5 

D E S C R I P I O N 

CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLUE. 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
CLOTH WASTE COVER 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 
MAIN FEED DOG. 
SUB FEED DOG. 
NEEDLE DCX27 #16 
NEEDLE B-27 NMlOO 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG. 
UPPER LOOPER ARM 
LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM. 
CLOTH BASE SIDE COVER ASM. 
TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE 
UPPER LOOPER BALL ARM, A. 
UPPER LOOPER BALL ARM,A 
LOOPER DRIVING ROD 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.8 
LOWER LOOPER BALL ARM, C. 
LOWER LOOPER BALL ARM,C 
LOOPER DRIVING ROD 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.8 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT ASM 

01 .... FOR JE 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

______ I 

1 9 

.,,,.--1-2 0 ~i 

If? (i//1 : 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

251 
I 

/ 

4 
21 i 

l!L 221 _,,,.) 
I® 23 / 
I // ~:8~ 

y )( { 

:hY'J 
J\91:1 

------------

ttI'J~(lt':/J' -}'o/~) 
)fjlI 

ttitYY 
iji;,Jl,-)1" 

?\7}1,-/\":/J'{}' fjtI 7' -o/' 
9\7!1,-/\0 :/J' 1}' 7:1 
'}.)'J'J.' :/JI\' -
1}Y:,,f1/\'Y 1:,. 
:ht'J9/\' 
7'Jt'J9/\' 
/\9 DCX27 #16 
/\9 B-27 100 
lliY 3t'l9/\' 
,;i,;,JI,-/\' -•'fj' 
o/;IJI,-/\' -o/o/' ?'j' 
'}.);I' {3J:/J/\' -'J:; 
J\91}:;Yt' Yb' 1}' 
?\7)1/\" -;1,1;:;· A'!:; 
?'7!1,-/\' -'niJ'f' A 
JI,-/\" -D::,}' 
Do/:/J'J)j;' JI,} 15/64-28 
HW -'nlJ'f' C'J:; 
o/fl!,-/\' -'nlJ'f' C 
JI,-/\" -D::,}' 
tro/:/J'J;f )1} 15/64-28 
?\7)1-/\' -:/}' 1}' tfI 'J:,_ 

JEf/iJtt 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3904-0E4-300. 
Ui:!~:91-0)ffil.§bl;l:., M0-3904-0E4-300 t :/tJffi."'CT o 

-4-

1 
1 
1 

(l) 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

l 



5.MO-3914-BD6-32H 6. MO-3914-BD6-40H 

i -----
4 

- ----i 5 ~ I 
I ~.i,. ~~ii\; I 1 5 

I 
! ~ \\Pl ~ I 
I 

~-~ 
~7 

I 
I 

I 
I 

6 L ____ 

1 2 8 

·) 1 0 11) 1 8 

1 1 ~ ~ 1 9 

~ Cb 
REF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION t 'I ~ - - - - - - - -qt~ -

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

121-07207 
R4305-JOD-EOA 
118-83402 
121-71807 
118-79350 
119-74102 
Bl509-814-00P 
121-23055 
121-76103 
119-91809 
119-91601 
121-23055 
121-07207 
R4305-JOD-EOO 
121-52559 
121-60305 
121-76103 
119-91809 
119-91601 

CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
PRESSER FOOT"ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
STITCH TONGUE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 
CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER FOOT COMPL. 
STITCH TONGUE 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 

:o/.:1.o/' 'J 
J\9{::l 

o/ .1t'J911' 
7:7t'J9/\' 
t:')-I j~ 

ttx 
1\<~J\· 9:$1' 1 
?IJ1-/\" -h'1p' ffIJ~ 
?17)1-/\" -
?IJJL-11· i',fp"ffxt· -}' 
?IJJL-11· -t· 1p· 7:$1 
ryxJL-/\" -h',fp' ffx'J~ 
Y.J.y' 'J 
/\91:$1 
tjI }o/J' ry 
1Pi"· 9:$1' 1 
?IJ Jl,-J\" -

?IJJL-11' h',fp'ffxt·-,· 
?1711-/\' -i· ,fp' 7:$1 

( 1) 
(1) 

I 
1 

(1) 
1 



l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

7.MO-3914-BE6-40H 8.MO-3914-BF6-40H 

. NO NOTE 

5 

PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N ----------------------------------

121-07207 
121 76103 
119-91809 
119-91601 
121-23055 
121-07207 
R4305-JOF-EOO 
121-76103 
119-91809 
119-91601 
121-23055 

CRANKSHAFT 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 
CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 

-6-

1 0 

~ 
1 1 

t 'I~ __ { __ _ 

Jio/'IJ 
ipJJi-11' 

i:rrni-)\' 1t 1V H1-r· -t· 
ipJJL-J\' -j]' 11-· 71). 
9I/L-J\' -t',()>' frfIIJ~ 
o/ .1o/' IJ 
J\911). 
917 JL-J\' -
917/L-J\' t· 1V 31'31'Ij' -o/' 
9911-J\' -t· 1V 71J. 



9. MO-3914-CD6-40H 10.MO-3914-CE6-40H 

3 ,--
I 
I 

~-!-. I 1 6 1 0 

15) ~ ~ ~ ~I~ 
~·~ s-:j} 6 

~ 1 1 ~ L _____ 
i 2 

8 9 

' 7 

\ I 

~ 

REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N t 'J ;< 1 --·---------~·- ----------------- ----------------- -

121-07207 CRANKSHAFT hY'J l 
2 R4306-JOD-EOO THROAT PLATE l\91!1 I 
3 121-52559 PRESSER FOOT COMPL. HI 'F1J' t; l 
4 121-60305 STITCH TONGUE 1}:;(I\' 9!1' 1 (1) 
5 121-76103 UPPER LOOPER t;lJJl,-r,' - 1 
6 119-91809 GAUGE 1;1Ji-,1• 'It 1v Hx1· -r 
7 119-91601 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER t;lJJl,-11" -11' 1V 7!1 
8 121-23055 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. t;IJl,-fl" -»'1}' tjit;~ 
9 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE ::Jli;,,l\' 9119}' t 

10 119-91601 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER t;lJJJ;-r.' -t· 1V 7!1 
11 121-23055 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. t;IJl,-l\' -»'1}' ttit;~ 
12 121-49209 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE ::;j;;,,11· 9119}' t 
13 121-07207 CRANKSHAFT J:iY 'J 
14 R4306-JOE-EOO THROAT PLATE 1191 !l 
15 121-76103 UPPER LOOPER t;l,7)1,-r,' 

16 119-91809 . GAUGE 'JIJ)i-l\' t· 1}' ttx;-· -J' 



1 6 

~ 1 s--'J) 

,., 
REF. NO NOTE PART NO. 

l 121-07207 
2 R4306-JOF-EOO 
3 119-84457 
4 119-83806 
5 119-83905 
6 119-84002 
7 118-74401 
8 119-84101 
9 119-84200 

10 119-30807 
11 119-31706 
12 SS-7080520-SP 
13 WP-0371026 SD 
14 01 119-84465 
15 121-76103 
16 119-91809 
17 1]9-91601 
18 121-49308 
19 118-90407 
20 121-23055 
21 118-82503 
22 117-90706 
23 118-87205 

NOTE 

20 2 1 

D E S C R I P T I O N t y 1 - - - - 9t_y -

CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER ASM. 
CLOTH PRESSER 
REAR PRESSER FOOT 
PRESSER HINGE 
STITCH TONGUE 
SPRING 
PRESSER SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
SPRIN"G 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 
WASHER 3. 7X7Xl 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE 
NEEDLE GUARD 
UPPER LOOPER GU IDE ASM. 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG 

01 .... FOR EXPORT 

, :rY 'J 
J\91:11 
HI 'J~ 
'i'I;t-lJ"I 

']JlJ;t-iJ"I 
Hil'.YY 
11<(•: 9:11· 1 
ti)-Ip9o/7JI' :f 
t 1JT\:YJ1' t 
.::11· YHil'.Yt' ,. 'J 
.::Ir Yti)-IJI' t 
'i'Al'.51,· 1/8-44 L=4.9 
t'7f' -JJ' 1 3. 7X7Xl 
ll"fI 'J~(1t'b'-p'o/\) 
']'7)1-J\" -
'7'71-J\" 'ft 11" HIJr' -,· 
'7'711-J\" -']t 11" 7:11 
.:;Ji1J1' 9J1W ~ 
JI 9'77 
']II-JI" -b'11'' ffI'J~ 
J1t'J9JI' 
7'Jt'JW 
;liY3t'JW 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3914-BE6-307. 
__t ~i:..PJ,:7!-0) ~ i§b Ii, M0-3914-BE6-307 t. ;tU!! -Ci'. 

-8-

l 
l 

(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(I) 
( 1) 

l 
l 



12. MO-3914E-BD6-44H/G20/Q141 

REF. NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 01 
15 
16 

9 
i 

~ 

PART NO. 

1 1 

------------

121-07207 
R4305-JOD-EOO 
118-99861 
118-73908 
118-99606 
118-99408 
SS-4080610-SP 
121-76103 
119-91809 
119-91601 
121-23055 
WP-0371016-SD 
MDC-270B1400 
MC-0336009-00 
MAQ-141000AO 
SS-7091110-TP 

NOTE ( 

' -- -1 
I~~ I 3 
I ~' ~ 
I ~~_,.1) 7 I 

J I v~6 
J 

I ~ ± 5 I :~~1~: 
I 4 - ~ I 
I " I I 
I I 

1 0 L__ __j 

~ 
1 5 

D E S C R I P T I O N f Qty ------------ ------

CRANKSHAFT o/1Y7 1 
THROAT PLATE 119,(.IJ, 1 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. ;.d'fI 7~ 1 
PRESSER FOOT ;.d'fI (1) 
STITCH TONGUE 1~i~· 9!J.'1 (1) 
SPRING ;.d'fI~91JA't (1) 
SCREW 1/8-441=6.4 t~· i,· 1/8-441=6.4 (1) 
UPPER LOOPER 991-~ l 
GAUGE 9,&-11' ·Jr 1v ft11· -r 1 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 991-A' -'}J' 1~· 7.IJ. 1 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 9IJ-A" -n·1~· ffIJ~ l 
WASHER 3. 7X8Xl t7f'b't 3.7X8Xl 1 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 A9 DCX27 #14 2 
NEEDLE B-27 NM90 A9 B-27 90 2 
TAPE GUIDE ASM. j-7'7Yt1 Y97~ 1 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=10.5 'i'l1t5to/' 9/64-40 L= 10. 5 1 

01. .... FOR JE JEfr.iltt 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3914-BE6-307. 
_tgc!.l,jl~OJ ~ 6b ,a:., M0-3914-BE6-307 t *lm. "CT o 



L 4 

1 2 1 3 

d& 

14~~ 

~ 
NO NOTE PART NO. ---------

1 121-07207 
2 R4305-JOD-EOO 
3 01 121-52856 
4 121-58002 
5 121-60206 
6 121-60909 
7 02 121 52963 
8 121-58002 
9 121-60305 

10 121-60909 
11 121-76103 
12 119-91809 
13 119-91601 
14 121-23055 
15 WP-0371016-SD 
16 MDC-270Bl400 
17 03 MC-0336009-00 
18 MAQ-141000AO 
19 SS-7091110-TP 

NOTE 

1 8 

V 
' )/' 

D E C R I P T I O N ------------

CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
STITCH TONGUE 
TAPE GUIDE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
STITCH TONGUE 
TAPE GUIDE 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GU IDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 
WASHER 3.7X8Xl 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 
NEEDLE B-27 NM90 
TAPE GU IDE ASM. 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=I0.5 

01 .... FOR DOMESTIC USE 
02 .... FOR EXPORT 
03 .... FOR JE 

t ~ - _'}._ - j - -

hY''J 
J\91lJ 
7-7' 1\tJtfI('J~) 
'i-7" 1\tHI 
1};{/\' 9lJ' 1 
'i-7" T1T1 
:ttrt,J'9C1~t· -r·1\) 
'i- 7 ,(l;;itfI 

1r;{/\' 9,r 1 
'i-7 T.111 
9V!1-/\" -
9VJ1-/\' -JJ' 1r' ttrt· -Y' 
99)1,-/\" -·Jr ff 71 
9I}l,-/\"-»'1r' ffI'J~ 
t':lf' »· ;j: 3. 7X8Xl 
/\9 DCX27 #14 
/\9 B-27 90 
'i- r Trr1 '19'1~ 
~Jt7;j:)'' 9/64-40 1=10.5 

OOp;iffl 
ijiro tH ffl 
JEr,'i] (j 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3914-BE6-307. 
_Ui:,J:).5'1-®Jill~ M0-3914-BE6-307 t ;Jt).mc·'t, 

-10 -

I 
(I) 
(l) 
(1) 

l 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

2 
2 



14. M0-3914- BE6-44H/G38/Ql41,M0-3914E-BE6-44H/G39/Ql41 

10) 1 1 1 2 

~ ;, V 

~\ 
~ !~ : 2 

!lt4t_ I 
'f('5 I 

I 
I 

3 

~V"°1 
~ I I 6 

13~ ,( ,( ).(" ~~.~ 
7 I 

NO NOTE PART NO. - - - - - - -

I 121-07207 
2 01 121-52856 
3 121-58002 
4 121-60206 
5 121-60909 
6 02 121-52963 
7 121-58002 
8 121-60305 
9 121-60909 

10 121-76103 
11 119-91809 
]2 119-91601 
13 121-23055 

WP-0371016-SD 
15 MDC-270Bl400 
16 03 MC-0336009-00 
17 MAQ-141000AO 
18 SS-7091110-TP 

NOTE ( 

D E S C R I P T I O N 

CRANKSHAFT 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
STITCH TONGUE 
TAPE GUIDE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
STITCH TONGUE 
TAPE GUIDE 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 
WASHER 3. 7X8X 1 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 
NEEDLE B-27 NM90 
TAPE GUIDE ASM. 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=10.5 

01 .... FOR DOMESTIC USE 
02 .... FOR EXPORT 
03 .... FOR JE 

-- --- _J 

t ;, '/. 1 _ ~t_y_ 

J.1J" 'J 
7-7"1vtfI('J~) 1 
7-7'1vijI (1) 
,n:x "'· 9 ~-1 c 1) 
7- 7' 7Yt1 (1) 
ttIJo/J'9(1t'h' -r'o/~) l 
7-7' 1vtJI (1) 
1rX"'' 9~· 1 (1) 
j-7' 7'111 (1) 
99)\,-)\' 1 
99)\,-n" h'1r"jjij' -J" l 

99)\,-n" -h"1r"71 l 
?I)\,-n'-h'1r' jjIIJ~ l 
t51' h' t 3.7X8Xl 1 
J\9 DCX27 #14 2 
I\Y B-27 90 2 
7-7' l'.111 'J?'J~ l 
,lt5to/' 9/64-40 L=I0.5 l 

00 iJiJ ffl 
iffHlJ ffl 
JErt,J tj-

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3914-BE6-307. 
J:ii.:.1*:91-0)$£1::t., M0-3914-BE6-307 c: ;!::Uffi.1:"t c 



NO 

2 
01 

4 
5 ,. 
0 

7 02 
8 
9 

10 
l l 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 03 
20 
21 

1 2 

ref 
i 3 

~ 
1 6 17 I '~ ~¥~ I 

I 
I 

I 

I 7 I ~ 

! 'w I V I 
I ~9 I 

)/' I , k I 
I 1 o I 
! I 
I 

8 
I 

L 

D E C R I P T I 0 t y ~ 1 -·-----·- --------- - - - - - ---------- - 9t_;y -

121-07207 
R4305-JOD-EOO 
121-52856 
121-58002 
121-60206 
121-60909 
121 52963 
121-58002 
121-60305 
121-60909 
121-76103 
119-91809 
]19-:!1601 
121 23055 
WP-0371016-SD 
118-83501 
81657-814-BOF 
MDC-2701\1400 
MC-0336009-00 
MAQ-l4l000AO 
SS-7091110-TP 

NOTE (r:l:lii::.) 

CRANKSHAFT J.:1.1' 'J 
THROAT PLATE 1\91:!l 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. i-T ,fl;;,t-1)-I(J~) 
PRESSER FOOT i-T 1'!;;,t-1)-I 
STITCH TONGUE 1')<:{1'' 9:!l' 1' 
TAPE GUIDE i-T T'Jf1 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. ffIJ1J"9(J.t'j" -}'1~) 
PRESSER FOOT i-T 1'J;)tfI 
STITCH TONGUE 1'}A"-" 99" 1' 
TAPE GUIDE i-T Td1' 
UPPER LOOPER ryt;Jl;-J\" -

GAUGE 9r;/l,-J\' i· 1'V l}-tij' -J" 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 9r;J1-.11· -t· 1V 7IJ. 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. ryIJt,-J\' -j( 1'V ffIJ~ 
WASHER 3. 7X8Xl t-ff it 1 3. 7X8H 
MAIN FEED DOG }J.t:79.11' 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7'Jt'J9!\' 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 1\9 DCX27 #14 
NEEDLE B-27 NM90 J\9 B-27 90 
TAPE GUIDE ASM. i-T 7'd1 'J?'l~ 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=l0.5 ~Jt,t71J' 9/64-40 L=J0.5 

0 I .... FOR DOMESTIC USE 00 P-l ffl 
02 .... FOR EXPORT il1w i±l ffl 
03 .... FOR JE JE[<r]t'j 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3914-BE6-307. 
_Ui::. PJ:7!-0) ffil &b Ii, M0-3914-BE6-307 !:: ;.It )iii t'i"' 0 

-12-

1 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 

l 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 

1 

l 
2 
2 
1 
l 



16. M0-3914-BE7-44H/G38/Q141,M0-3914E-BE7-44H/G39/Q141 

1 6 1 7 

"Ji 
1 2 13 t~ ~ 

I 4 
L.__ 

I 
I 
I 
I 

3 

-1 

~y~ i ~ 
~ 

Ii ~ 
14~ 

1 B 1 9 ti: 9 I 

\( \( ).(' .$/ I 
01 

I 

8 
I 

I 
L__ 

REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N t i ) 1 9t_Y __ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

I 121-07207 CRl1.NKSHAFT o/:ro/' 'J 
2 R4405-JOE-EOO THROAT PLATE /\919 l 
3 01 121-52856 PRESSER FOOT ASM. i-T 1vt1/'I('J~) I 
4 121-58002 PRESSER FOOT i-T 1vt:IJ'I (1) 
5 121-60206 STITCH TONGUE 1]<'.{I\' 99• 1 (I) 
6 121-60909 TAPE GUIDE i-T 7'1t1 (I) 
7 02 121-52963 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ttit1J·9(1~h· -r·,~> 1 
8 121-58002 PRESSER FOOT 7-T 1vtfI (I) 
9 121-60305 STITCH TONGt;E {PAIi' 99" 1 (l) 

10 121-60909 TAPE GUIDE 'i-T 7'1t1 (1) 
11 121-76103 UPPER LOOPER 9!7)\,-)\" - l 
12 119-91809 GAUGE 91.7)1,-1\' h" 1V ffI}" -o/' l 
13 119-91601 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER l'/!7/l;-/\" -1J" 1V 79 
14 121-23055 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. l'JI)\,-/\" -h'1r" ffI'J~ 
15 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8Xl l:'.'W h" 1 3. 7X8Xl 
16 118-8350] MAIN FEED DOG J1;t79,,· 1 
17 Bl657-814-BOF DlFFERENTliJ, FEED DOG 7'J;t;:i'Q/\" 1 
18 MDC-270Bl400 NEEDLE DCX27 #14 /\V DCX27 #14 2 
19 03 MC-0336009-00 NEEDLE B-27 NM90 J\9 B-27 90 2 
20 ll.\.Q-14 lOOOAO TAPE GUIDE ASM. i-T 7'1t1 Yl'JIJ:; 1 
21 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=l0.5 ~Ji,l:'.j1J· 9/64-40 L=I0.5 l 

NOTE 01 .... FOR DOMESTIC USE 00 p;i ffl 
02 .... FOR EXPORT ~Htffl 
03 .... FOR JE JEf,iJ It 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3914-BEG-307. 
_Ur,J.)JJ'!-<Dfltli:IH:!:., M0-39I4-BE6-307 t~J,m1;·,t, 



1 6 1 7 

11]1 1 2 1 3 

~ d ~ 
20 

14~ ,( ,( ).(' 
REF. NO NOTE PART NO. ---------- -----------

1 121-07207 
2 R4406-JOE-EOO 
3 01 121-52856 
4 121-58002 
5 121-60206 
6 121-60909 
7 02 121-52963 
8 121-58002 
9 121-60305 

10 121-60909 
11 121-76103 
12 119-91809 
13 119-91601 
14 121-23055 
15 WP-0371016-SD 
16 118-83501 
17 Bl657-814-BOF 
18 MDC-270Bl400 
19 03 MC-0336009-00 
20 MAQ-141000AO 
21 SS-7091110-TP 

NOTE 

D E S C R I P r o ---------
CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
STITCH TONGUE 
TAPE GUIDE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT 
STITCH TONGUE 
TAPE GUIDE 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 
WASHER 3.7X8Xl 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 
NEEDLE B-27 NM90 
TAPE GUIDE ASM. 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=l0.5 

01 .... FOR DOMESTIC USE 
02 .... FOR EXPORT 
03 .... FOR JE 

- - - - - - -t - - ~ _ :.<_ - j - - - - - -

5'.:i.:r 'I 
J\91~ 
7-7' 11dtI('J~) 
7-7' 11,,;HI 
1};J;J\' 9~· 1 
7-7' 7'1N 
;HI:7o/J' ., ( :it· '}J' - F o/!f) 
7-7' 11,,;HI 
1~;l;J\' 9~· 1 
'j-7'7'171 
'7'7/1,-J\. -
9'7)1,-JI" '}]' 1V HI:7' -o/' 
'7'71v-J1" -'h' 1V 7~ 
'7IJl,-J1'-t'1~' -1)--1)-I'J~ 
t~W ff i 3. 7X8Xl 
JJ.i'J9A' 
7'Ji'J9JI' 
A9 DCX27 #14 
J\9 B-27 90 
'j-7' 7'171 '1'7'1~ 
1Jl,t7i,· 9/64-40 L=l0.5 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3914-BE6-307. 
J:~tl.PJ7'1,0)$Jltli, M0-3914-BE6 3071:::J¾Jffi-CT, 
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1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

2 
2 
1 



8 
fl 

10 
11 

13 
!4 
!5 
16 
7 

18 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1 7 

~ 

NOTE PART /10. 

121-07207 
R4303-JOF-EOB 
121-52781 
121 14112 
12 ! ·60800 
SS-7080520-SP 
WP-0350516-SD 
116-51304 
117-90607 
117-90508 
119-96600 
115-44707 
SS-6080410-SP 
119-95206 
121-23709 
SS-8110422-TP 
119-91809 
ll!l-91601 
121-23055 
MDC-270B1400 
118-90407 
118-82503 
117-90706 
119-87005 
121-49407 

01 121-52765 
115-22802 

NOTE (1:Ut\l 

3 

i 8 

~ 

D E S C R P T I O N 

CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT ARM 
STOPPER 
SCREW 1/8-44 1=4. 9 
WASHER 3.5X6X0.5 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE 
ST fTCH TONGUE 
PRESSER FOOT 
UPPER LOOPER 
UPPER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 
LOWER LOOPER 
LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
GAUGE 
UPPER LOOPER GU IDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASM. 
NEEDLE DCX27 :14 
NEEDLE GUARD 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG 
NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
FINGER GUARD 

01 ... FOR EXPORT 

t ;; )( 1 

h5'' 'J 
1'911 

----~-

HI ('J~) 
HI'Jj'' 
HIA~'1/\ 0 

,Jt,t5i,· 1/8-44 1=4.9 
t:W tt i 3.5X6X0.5 
Hrt;;Y 
1~il\· 95' 1 
HI 
')TJJL-11· -
')TJ/H1",Y17j'' 
t7iy· 1/8-44 L=4 
j5JI,-/\" 
:;,JJJI,-/\" -5'Y ')f' 
~}.iy 11/64-40 L=4 
'J'JJI,-/\' '/J' ff HH' -Y 
'J'lf,-J\" -jf 1f 71 
'JI&-/\" ·i'{~' ffI'J~ 
119 DCX27 ;/14 
/\9'Jlr 
5'J;f;!Y1,· 
77t79J\' 
t:r 3 it7Y1,· 
::tY/\" V11H'}. 
;tfI :7~ 
Jt·t·-~· 

ffitb m 
ALL PARTS NOT MENTfONED AHOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3914-BI-:6-307. 
J: ar:J:J5'--0J f11161, ri. 1o10-39I 4-BEG-3011::: Jt.®. -z: -t. 

! 
l 
I 
l) 
1) 
1) 
1) 
I) 

1) 
1) 

I 
1 
1 
l 
2 

( '\ 
\ ! I 



3 

1 2 

1 0 1 3 1 4 

~ ~ 
REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N )( 1 ---------- ----------

l 121-07207 CRANKSHAFT YJ.J'' 'J 
2 R4617-JOH-DOO THROAT PLATE 1'191:$! 1 
3 121 54357 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ,·1rytfx('J~) 1 
4 121 57004 PRESSER FOOT HINGE y•1rytfxtYY' (1) 

5 121-65403 REAR PRESSER FOOT ryJottx (1) 
6 121-62806 PRESSER FOOT ,·1,ttx (1) 

7 121-68001 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING, (B) tfxryJ"/\'i(B) (1) 
8 01 121 54365 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ,·1rytfxt,J'ry(1~t· -}'o/~ 1 
9 121-68209 FINGER GUARD 1t· ·Jr-•· c 1) 

10 119-91601 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER ryyl-1\' -b'1}"7:$! 1 
11 121-50405 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER :,·~~tYn9}"j l 
12 121-47906 CLOTH WASTE COVER ~/'Jl"b/\"- l 
13 118-84004 MAIN FEED DOG ,1t'J9~ 1 
14 121-73308 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7'Jt'J9~ 1 
15 02 118-45609 KNIFE t7jl 1 
16 01 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE 

NOTE 01 .... FOR EXPORT 
02 .... FOR DOMESTIC USE 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3916-DE4-300. 
J:~r.W-;Y'l-0)$&1ti, M0-3916-DE4-300t To 

-16-



20. 

3 
4 

6 

8 

0 
11 
12 

14 
5 

16 
7 
8 

19 

21 
22 

NO 

20 

~ 
~ 

1 9 ~ 
PA!1T D E S C R I P T I O N ___ 9t_y __ 

121-07207 
R4608-JOF-GOO 
121-54456 
121 57103 
121-62905 
119-93508 
Bl515-816-000 
Bl 14-816-000 
121-65502 
119-91304 
119-30807 

01 21-54464 
118-20800 
119-91908 
119-91601 
121-22800 

03 MC-0336010-00 
118-84400 
121-73506 

02 118-45609 
01 I 18-45807 

121-80865 
MDC-270Bl600 

NOTE 

CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE 
PRESSER FOOT 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN 
PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING 
SCREW 
REAR PRESSER FOOT 
SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
FINGER GUARD 
UPPER LOOPER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER ARM B 
NEEDLE B-27 NMIOO 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
KNIFE 
UPPER KNIFE 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 
NEEDLE DCX2 7 t+ 16 

01 .... FOR EXPORT 
02 .... FOR DOMESTIC USE 
03 .... FOR JE 

J1J"'J 1 
J\911 I 
y·1rytt1(J~) 1 
y'1rytt1tyy• (1) 
,rtfr (1) 
Hrtyy' y· 'J ( l) 
;tf 19 7• J\' * ( l) 
;tt:rryj' J\' * ~ 9 o/1ir (I) 
9JDjfI (1) 
7~tt:rn·i (1) 
=1· 1/;tf It1/Y Y J ( l) 
y·1ryffIJo/J'ry(1~t· -~-,~ I 
1t·n·-v Cl) 
991-~ I 
991-~ -~1~-7~ 1 
9I Jt-1\' 9:r' B 1 
J\9 B-27 100 2 
J1t'J9J\" 1 
7'Ji'J9 /\' 1 
t5J1 1 
99J1 l 
1HYf111· Y 'J~ l 
J\9 DCX27 #16 2 

~teffl 
oo rJ;J ffl 
JE(,,Jlt 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3916-DE4-300. 
1:-. ~aJ:J, :9!-0) ~ i:11.i {i, M0-39 l 6-DE4-300 e: _;!:tjf!i. c"T o 



1 6 

1s]J ~ 
23 

NO NOTE 

1 9 20 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L_ 

D E S C R I P T I O N 

3 

t '.I 1, ------- - - ~A!{'!: ~o_. ------ --------------- ------- ------- j_ ____ 

121-07207 
2 R4612-JOF-FOO 
3 119-91171 
4 119-91015 
5 Bl515-816-00B 
6 Bl514-816-000 
7 119-91205 
8 119-91304 
9 119-30807 

10 119-93508 
11 119-91114 
12 Bl530-816-DOO 
13 01 119-91189 
14 118-20800 
15 119-91908 
16 119-91601 
17 121 22800 
18 03 MC-0336010-00 
19 118-83006 
20 121-73506 
21 02 118-45609 
22 01 118-45807 
23 121-80865 
24 121-50306 
25 MDC-270B1600 

NOTE (rUc.) 

CRANKSHAFT )'.:rJ''J 
THROAT PLATE fl91') 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 7• J. ?iftI 'Jo/J' 9 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE ::;,• J.f/ftI l::,t}• 
PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING B :tt:rf/,'" fl' ,i B 
SCREW :ttJ:97• fl' ,i ~9,,,,i,· 
REAR PRESSER FOOT n:tt:r 
SPRING n:tt:rfl· i 
HINGE PIN ::.t,r :,,;tt:rl:YY y 'J 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN ;t,!J-I l::,t}' o/' 'J 
HINGED TYPE PRESSER FOOT 'liffI 
AUXILIARY STOPPER *" 3 ~)(151 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. }'J.9;t,!J-I 'Jo/J'f/(J.l:'11' -~'o/ 
FINGER GUARD 11:·11·-~· 
UPPER LOOPER 9r;1.i-fl0 

-

UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER f/"JJl,-fl" -11· ·W 7'J. 
UPPER LOOPER ARM B 9I Jl,-fl° 9:r' B 
NEEDLE B-27 NMlOO fl9 B-27 100 
MAIN FEED DOG J J.,t'J 9 fl· 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7'J:t'J911· 
KNIFE t7n 
UPPER KNIFE fJTJ-J.J. 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 1~ Y:,,:r{ 11· :,, 'J~ 
NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER ::.Y .:rfJ1J:.i119V -J. 
NEEDLE DCX27 #16 119 DCX27 #16 

01 .... FOR EXPORT ti :±l m 
02 .... FOR DOMESTIC USE OO~ffl 
03 .... FOR JE JEIA] tr 
ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME A.S THOSE OF M0-3916-DE4-300 . 
.r.ic~,l5'1-0)$JH:l:, M0-3916-DE4-300 t ;!;t31!1:T. 
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9ty _ -

1 
1 
1 

(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

l 
(I) 

l 
1 
l 
2 
1 
1 
1 
I 

2 



PJ:F. NO NOTE PART ---~----

121-07207 
2 R4617-JOH-GOO 
3 121 54555 

119-910 5 
" Bl515-816-00B <] 

6 Bl514-8!6-000 
7 l 1-65601 
8 119 91 
9 ; 19-30807 

IO 19-93508 
11 121-63002 
12 01 121-54563 
l 3 118-20800 
14 I 91908 
15 19-91601 
16 121-47906 

03 MC-G335010-00 
18-83006 

HJ 121 
20 02 ]18-45609 
21 01 118-45807 
22 121-80865 
23 121-50405 
24 MDC-270Bl600 

NOTE U:Hi:) 

1 8 1 9 

i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L 

20 

\rs. 2 1 

~ 111 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

_I 

3 

D E S C R I p T I O N t :1 ;< 1 - 9t_y ------------

CRANKSHAFT h'Y'J 
THROAT PLATE 1191~ 
PRESSER FOOT A.SM. 'Y .2'7;,rfI( 7~) 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE ;I' 1'7:,rfI tYJ' 
PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING B )tfiryj" r,• i B 

SCREW ,tj-Iryj'' r,· i ~YY!TW 
REAR PRESSER FOOT '7J!l;,rfI 
SPRING 7HtI/\' i 
HINGE PIN =~· ytfitYJ' y' 7 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN Hit'YJ' Y 'J 
PRESSER FOOT xIHI 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. )''.2'7)ftij13'ry(:rt'h' -~'Jt 
FINGER GUARD :rt':tt-~· 
t;PPER LOOPER '7'711-11· -
UPPER LOOPER GU IDE COVER ry'JJl,-J\' -h' 1V 7~ 
CLOTH WASTE COVER '9-J'J7..' hi\' -
NEEDLE B-27 NMJOO 1,9 B-27 100 
MAl N FEED DOG )'1,r'J9J\' 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7 'J,r'J9 )\' 
KNIFE t'?n 
UPPER KNirE '7'7'}.7, 
THREAD GU IDE PLATE ASM. 1rnr1r,·y 1~ 
NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER ::::Y .1'7hYh9V '). 
NEEDLE DCX27 ;16 11 Y DCX27 #16 

01 .... FOR EXPORT Jlioo ti:\ m 
02 .... FOR DOMESTIC USE oo JtJ m 
03 ..• FOR JE JEf/i] tt 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3916-DE4-300. 
J::. ai.\J:.J ,9}0) flµ £b Ii, M0-3916-DE4-300 t :!k Ji!i c·i" 0 

1 
1 

( l) 
(1) 
(I) 
( 1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

1 
(1) 

I 
I 

2 
1 

l 
2 



2 

21 

~ 

,--
! 10,,~· ·~)" 
I ~9 ~ j .-~~15 
\ ~ ~10 ! 
I ~ ~~ k1s] 
: I~ 1~~111 
l_ 12 I 14 171 

""" 1 3 1 2~ > ....J.. - I 
'-- 1 ~18 : 

'-- 8 '- _____ _J 

3 

24 25 26 ~28 
b ~ ,,23 ,,29 

NO PART NO. S C R I P T I 0 N t 'j J. { - _Qj:}'._ ------------- -~·---------- --------

121-07207 CRANKSHAFT 5'.J.y•j 
2 R4612-JOF-FOO THROAT PLATE /\9{'J. l 
3 119-93961 STAIR SEWING PRESSER ASM. )!'Yo/~ )!'Y"1-{t:!J-I'J::i. 1 
4 119-93706 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ARM 0ItY'7' ?'i' (1) 

5 119-88706 STEP-SEWING PRESSER SPRING )!• Y"1-{0I/\' ?- (l) 
6 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7Xl t'7'!f ·Jl ?-3. 7X7XI (1) 

7 SS-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1=4.9 y)\,t'7t}· 1/8-44 1=4.9 (1) 
8 PS-0200062-KH SPRING PIN 2X6 J.T 9Y'J' t· Y 2X6 ( 2) 
9 119-94209 REAR PRESSER HINGE 71-t:!J-ItYJ' (1) 

lO SS-6090620-TP SCREW t'7ty· (2) 
11 119-88904 HINGE NUT t:!J-ItY}·j-1} ( 2) 
12 119-88805 HINGE SCREW 0ItY'7. )!. Ytr ( 2) 
13 119-94100 REAR PRESSER FOOT l}t:!J-I (1) 
14 1J9-~3§Q_§_ PRESSER FOOT HINGE HitY}' (1) 
15 119-89407 PRESSER HINGE SCREW t:!J-ItY}' ?-Y (1) 

16 119-94308 CLOTH GUIDE "1-)'ft{}' (1) 
17 119-94001 FRONT PRESSER HINGE xit:!J-ItYY (l) 
18 119-93904 PRESSER FOOT Yit:!J-I (1) 
19 118-20800 FINGER GUARD :it· jJ' -}· (1) 
20 119-91908 UPPER LOOPER 9yl\,-/\' 1 
21 119-91601 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER fJVJ\,-/\" -·Jt -fV 7'J. 1 
22 121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B ?I iii-/\' 95'' B 1 
23 01 MC-0336010-00 NEEDLE B-27 NMIOO /\Y B-27 100 2 
24 121-71104 MA IN FEED DOG )'.:1J'J9/\. I 
25 121-73704 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7'Jt'JW I 
26 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE i]TJ:J.7. 1 
27 121-80865 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. {}7;171/\' Y 'J::i. I 
28 121-50306 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER ;:y• .1?fJ'.l/\9p' '), 1 
29 MDC-270Bl600 NEEDLE DCX27 #16 /\9 DCX27 #16 2 

NOTE 01. ... FOR JE JEl'ilit 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3916-DE4-300 . 
.l: \'ii:\W.?I-O)@Ji!ili, M0-39 l 6-DE4-300 t 
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1 4 

~ 16~ 
p 

1 7 

~ 
1 8 

~ 
21 

~ 
22 

4 

·~¾10 
7 

' I 
I 
I 

3 

I 1 1 
I 
I 
I I 
I I 

I " ' _J ', / 
"-_,/ 

-1 
I 26 / 

~ 
27 I 

""/ / 
/ 

/ 

( 
I 0:J'l I (i) 

I~ 
I 
I 
I I 
L ___ ---- - I 

REF NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T O N t '; 

;21-07306 CRANKSHAFT 
R46:2-.IOF-KOO THROAT PLATE 
l 21-55552 PRESSER FOOT ASll. 
121-57319 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ARM 

;, 12: -65908 REAR PRESSER FOOT 
-,-;- -----~;2~i-.=ss~4=0~1------PR~E~s.~si:-R FuO! HJNGE 

:21-64000 PRESSER FOOT 
119-30708 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Pl~ 
121-58506 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRJNG 

;o 121-68605 CLOTH GUIDE 
Ol !2!-55560 PRESSER FOO! ASM. 

121-68803 FINGER GUARD 
121-76202 UPPER LOOPER 
119-91601 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
121-22800 UPPER LOOPER ARM B 

l 6 12H28o! tAKE-OP LEVER GUIDE 
17 121-71104 MAIN FEED DOG 
1& 121-74207 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
19 121-21554 CHAIN LOOPER DRIVING ARl! ASM. 
20 PS·0250062-K!I SPRING PIN 2.5X6 
Zl 
22 02 120-04909 KNIFE 
23 OJ 115-65900 UPPER KNIFE 
24 115-66502 LOWER KNIFE 

7 
r,H;. 
~- Y~1:l?ttI( 7~) 
;· Y~13?t;IJ' ,:,,-• 
'7JU*fI 
1r :1tHiJJ\'tibo/· 
'i'It}I 
;ttit:;:Y .Y 7 
;.• :1~13?0I'77• r,• t 
~J;ttI 
7' ,§i/ti:H:1' Ii Pt· .i' -F' n 
.1t' jj' -1-· 
IJ9)1, }\' 
?9J,-J\· -tr 11-· 1~ 
I/I /1,-/\' '77· B 
J\~,(f;r~t· ~;.i· w 
7Jt79fi* 
7j:i":79A' 
=o/' 1.7~:,f;-A" 97• ','s 
1.T 9Y/r t· Y 2. 5X6 

(1) 
(1) 
(]) 
(1) 
(3) 
(I) 
(1) 
I 

(1) 
I 
I 
I 
[ 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 

25 121-81251 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 11-l;1f1J1';1 7~ 
·2sr------,r,,.21r-.,,3"'36""8"'2-----,-,L0"'W'"'f,"'"R,,K.,,.l\..,lF..,.,E",B"'R"AC"''KreE,.,..T'A..,,,SM".------------""J:i""olr:.;<"f9""1a:-H'1","!i,s-s J,----------r-

27 121-33500 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STl!D Y~;{::c\'.11r· o/' :7 
28 121-50702 NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAJ, LOOPER =o/· a".lbY/\')r· -J. 
29 MDC-270ll2I00 NEEDLE DCX27 #21 r,y DCX27 #21 
30 03 MC-0336013-00 NEEDLE B-27 NMl30 A9 B-27 #130 

NOTE ( i:Uc) 01 •..• FOR EXPORT 
02. , •• FOR DOMESTIC USE 
03 .... FOR JE 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIOliED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-39l6-DE4-300. 
1::EJU!·Q) :lilt% !J:. M0·39I6-DE4-3001:: :t!:Jm1'T, 

(!) 
1 
2 
2 



1 6 

~ 
23 

~F 0 ~O. NOTE PART NO. ------~-

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

121-07207 
R4612-JOF-DOA 
121-54852 
119-91015 
Bl515-816-00B 
Bl514-816-000 
121-63309 
119-93508 
119-91205 
119-91304 
119-30807 
121-68100 

01 121-54860 
118-20800 
119-91908 
119-91601 
121-22800 

03 MC-0336009-00 
121-70908 
121-73407 

02 118-45609 
01 118-45807 

121-80865 
121-50306 
MDC-270Bl400 

NOTE 

3 

1 9 
~24 

"25 r-18 
. _D. ~ § _c_ ~ _I_ P_ I _I. o_ ~ __ . _ . _ . ____ ~ __ 'I _ _ ~ __ 1 _ __ _ 

CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE 
PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING B 
SCREW 
PRESSER FOOT 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN 
REAR PRESSER FOOT 
SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
CLOTH GUIDE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
FINGER GUARD 
UPPER LOOPER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
UPPER LOOPER ARM B 
NEEDLE B-27 NM90 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
KNIFE 
UPPER KNIFE 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 
NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 

01 .... FOR EXPORT 
02 .... FOR DOMESTIC USE 
03 .... FOR JE 

h'.1/''J 
1\919 
o/'1')tfI('J~) 
o/' 117HI tYY 
0Iff I\' i B 
ffI')f' I\'* r9o/tiJ· 
'l'IffI 
;HI t:Jo/' o/' 'J 
Y}ffI 
7HfII\' i 
=.!r -Y;HitYo/" o/' 'J 
;it};tfI 

o/'117ffI7o/J''7(1t•t• -}' o/\ 
1t·t·-v 
1'V !1-1\ • 
?VJt.-1\' --JJ' 1V 7'J. 
')I Jt,-1\' - r;f' B 
1\9 B-27 90 
o/.1t'J91\' 
77t'J91\" 
t:ht:~ 
1'!7::l;{ 
1r7Y711\' 'Y 'J::. 
=.o/' .11'bYl\9r' ::l 
1\9 DCX27 #14 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3916-DE4-300 
J:: lli!.PJ:71-©ffih\11i, M0-3916-DE4-300 t ~3m.1'.:'T. 

-22-

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 

1 
(1) 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
l 
l 
l 
2 



26. 

REF. NO NOTE PART 
~ - - - -

I 121-07207 
2 R4617-JOH-DOA 
3 121-54951 
4 119-91015 
5 Bl515-816-00B 
6 B1514-816-000 
7 121-65601 
8 119-91304 
9 119-30807 

10 119-93508 
ll 121-63408 
12 121-68100 
13 01 121-54969 
14 118-20800 
15 119-91908 
Hi 119-91601 
17 121-47906 
18 03 MC-0336009-00 
19 121-70908 
20 121-73407 
21 02 118-45609 
22 01 118-45807 
23 121-80865 
24 121-50306 
25 MDC-270B1400 

NOTE (rl:a2.) 

---- ---, 
4 6 I 

1 7 

1 9 
20 

V 
D E S C R I P T I O N 

CRANKSHAFT 
THROAT PLATE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE 
PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING B 
SCREW 
REAR PRESSER FOOT 
SPRING 
HINGE PIN 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE PIN 
PRESSER FOOT 
CLOTH GUIDE 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
FINGER GUARD 
UPPER LOOPER 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER 
CLOTH WASTE COVER 
NEEDLE B-27 ~M90 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
KNIFE 
UPPER KNIFE 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 
NEEDLE CLAMP, CHAIN LOOPER 
NEEDLE DCX27 #14 

01. ... FOR EXPORT 
02 •... FOR DOMESTIC USE 
03 •... FOR JE 

5 , I 

9 I 3 

. ' I 
~12 I 

1 1 1 3 

~----
1 1 4 

I 
l 

1'. y 

' ' ' ' / '--./ 

1 ------

hY'J 
/\919 
o/' l'7:0J:('J~) 
o/' l'];H-J: t;;o/' 
:OJ:'75'' "·i B 
n:i:'5:;· ". i ~9,!m· 
11Y11:tt:i: 
7HtJ:/\' i 
::9· ;;;H-J:1'.YY-o/' 'J 
Hil'.WJ"'J 
'lJ::ittJ: 
:,J;H-J: 
o/" l'7i°fI'Jo/J" '7(-11'.' ·Jt -~· '1:\ 
-11'." 'Ji'-~· 
'717/1,-/\" -
?!ni-/\ 0 

-~· ·W 19 
l,)'J"J,' ]/\" 
/\9 B-27 90 
o/:1*?9J\' 
7:7t:"9/\' 
l'.5;1.i 
r;r;'/.i 
{nYf1/\' Y ?~ 
::r 1?1iY/\W ;1. 
/\9 DCX27 i/14 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF M0-3916-DE4-300. 
-U~J)J,->'J-O)f!ll,Pt; ti, M0-3916-DE4-300 t :J:ls:im 1:i" 0 

i 
I 
I 
I 

. - - ~t_y -

I 
I 
1 

( I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
( 1} 
(1) 
(I) 
( 1) 

l 
(1) 

I 
I 
l 
2 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
2 



As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev.No. 
When previous parts(Obso!eted part)and new parts(Added parts)ar, 
not interchangeable with each other: 
In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the 
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates an, 
place your orders. 

29129202 

No. 0 8 51 -@] · · · Rev. No. 

*A:Added partsllll/D:Obsoleted partsllli/E:Erratum 
Rev. Page Ref. Parts No. Rev. Page Ref. Parts No. 

* No. Jii No. " I * No. Jii l'llo. " I qq PP 

D 03 3 6 119-91908 

i 

l 
! 

' 

I 

! 
i 

! 
I 

--·-····-

I 
! 
I 

I 

I 
l 
' 

I 
I 
I 
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:N lfT . .., M E R I C A L I N D E X 0 F1 p A R T s *51 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 1:3\.1.QT PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

NO £* ]!; NO ::To:ffi: :i'i NO rl"n~ ]{ NO 

l 5 R4308-JOF-EOB 15 2 118--83006 19 18 l Hl-91601 22 t5 
5 7 R4405-JOE-EOO 13 I 1 S-83303 2 II 119-91601 23 16 

17 8 R4406-JOE-EOO 14 ? 1]8-83303 3 11 119-91809 9 
18 6 R4608-JOF-GOO 17 2 118-83402 5 3 119-91809 2 7 
18 6 R4612-JOF-DOA 22 2 l 18-83501 12 16 119-91809 3 7 

R4612-JOF-FOO 18 2 118-83501 13 16 119-91809 !1 10 
6 R4612-JOF-FOO 20 2 118-83501 14 16 l l!l-91809 5 18 
5 R46l2-JOF-KOO 21 2 118-84004 16 13 119-91809 6 3 
5 F:4617-JOH-DOA 23 2 118-84400 17 18 119-91809 6 g 

R4617-JOH-DOO 16 2 118-87205 8 23 ll9-91809 7 6 
5 R46l7-JOH-GOO 19 2 118-88005 4 6 119-91809 7 16 

16-000 17 7 118-90407 8 19 119-91809 8 16 
J 5'.30-816-000 18 12 SS-4080610-SP 9 7 118-90407 15 21 119-91809 9 9 

814-llOF 12 17 SS-6080410-SP 15 13 118-99408 9 6 119-91809 10 12 
Bl6Ei7-814-BOF 13 17 SS-6090620-TP 20 10 118-89606 9 5 119-91809 11 11 
!H651'-814-BOF 14 17 SS-7080520-SP 8 12 !]8-99861 9 3 119-91809 12 12 

SS-7080520-SP 15 6 119-30708 21 8 119-91809 13 12 
! ViAQ-l4lOOOAO 18 SS-7080520-SP 20 7 119-30807 8 10 119-91809 14 12 
J \/tACl-14 lOOOAO 9 15 SS-7091110-TP I 19 119-30807 17 11 119-91809 15 17 

\IAQ-14!000AO 10 18 SS-7091110-TP 9 16 119-30807 18 9 119-91908 1 8 
.VlAQ-l4lOOOAO 11 17 SS-7091110-TP 10 19 119-30807 19 9 119-91908 2 6 
.vlAQ-14 IOOOAO 12 20 SS-7091110-TP II 18 119-30807 22 II 119-91908 17 14 
VLI\.Q-14 IOOOAO 13 20 SS-7091110-TP 12 21 119-30807 23 9 119-91908 18 15 
MAQ-14 lOOOAO 14 20 SS-7091110-TP 13 21 119-31706 8 11 119-91908 19 14 
11.C-0336009-00 1 16 SS-7091110-TP 14 21 119--49807 I 13 119-91908 20 20 
'i!C-0336009-00 2 14 SS-8110422-TP 15 16 J H)-4[1906 I 14 119-91908 22 15 
ViC-0336009-00 3 6 SS-9151210-TP 4 '10 I 19- 1{)2 ~) 6 119-91908 23 15 L,J ! MC-0336009-00 9 14 SS-9151210-TP 4 27 l 9- 838U6 d 119-93508 17 6 
v\C-0336009-00 10 17 119-83905 8 5 19-93508 18 10 
:VlC 0336009-00 11 16 WP-0350516-SD 15 7 119-84002 8 6 119-93508 19 10 
iViC-0336009-00 12 19 WP-0371016-SD I 12 I 19-84101 8 8 119-93508 22 8 
\lC-()336009-00 13 19 WP-0371016-SD 9 12 119-84200 8 9 119-93508 23 10 
MC-0336009-00 14 19 WP-0371016-SD 10 15 119-84457 8 3 119-93706 20 4 
MC-0336009-00 22 18 WP-0371016-SD II 14 119-84465 8 14 119-93805 20 14 
l\!C-0336009-00 23 18 WP-0371016-SD 12 15 119-87005 15 24 119-93904 20 18 
MC-0336010-00 4 14 WP-0371016-SD 13 15 119-88706 20 5 119-93961 20 3 
MC-0336010-00 17 17 WP-0371016-SD 14 15 119-88805 20 12 119-94001 20 17 
hlC-0336010-00 18 18 WP-0371026-SD 8 13 119-88904 20 119-94100 20 13 
M.C-0336010-00 19 17 WP-0371026-SD 20 6 119-89407 20 15 119-94209 20 9 
MC-0336010-00 20 23 119-91015 18 4 l 19-94308 20 16 
;1,c--0336013-00 21 30 115-22802 15 27 119-91015 19 4 119-95206 15 14 
MDC-270B1400 l 15 115-44707 15 12 119-91015 22 4 119-96600 15 11 
l\!DC-270111400 2 13 115-45100 4 7 119-91015 23 4 119-99802 21 21 
h!DC-270Bl400 3 13 115-65900 21 23 119-91114 18 11 120-04206 4 8 
MDC-270BI400 9 13 115-66502 21 24 119-91171 18 3 120-04909 21 22 
h!DC-270Bl400 10 16 116-51304 15 8 1]9-9]189 18 13 121-07207 1 I 
MDC-270BI400 11 15 117-90508 15 10 119-91205 18 7 121-07207 2 I 
l\!IJC-270Bl400 12 18 117-90607 15 9 J 19-91205 22 9 121-07207 3 I 
MDC-270Bl400 13 18 117-90706 8 22 119-91304 17 10 121-07207 5 1 
MDC-270Bl400 14 18 117-90706 1 -1::J 23 119-91304 18 8 121-07207 5 13 
MDC-270Bl400 15 20 118-20800 17 13 119-91304 19 8 121-07207 6 1 
MDC-270Bl400 22 25 118-20800 18 14 119-91304 22 10 121-07207 6 6 
MDC-270Bl400 23 25 118-20800 19 13 119-91304 23 8 121-07207 7 I 
MDC-270Bl600 4 13 118-20800 20 19 1!9-91601 1 10 121-07207 7 13 
MDC-270B1600 17 23 118-20800 22 14 119-91601 2 8 121-07207 8 I 
MDC-270Bl600 18 25 118-20800 23 14 l !9-91GOl 3 8 121-07207 9 I 
MDC-270Bl600 19 24 118-45609 16 15 119-91601 5 11 121-07207 10 I 
l,IIJC-270Bl600 20 29 118-45609 17 20 119-91601 5 19 121-07207 II I 
MDC-270B2100 21 29 118-45609 18 21 l 19-91GOl 6 4 121-07207 12 I 

118-45609 19 20 119-91601 6 10 121-07207 13 I 
PS-Ci2.00062-KH 20 8 118-45609 22 21 119-91601 7 7 121-07207 14 1 
PS-0250062-KH 21 20 118-45609 23 21 119-91601 7 10 121-07207 15 I 

118-45807 16 16 119-91601 8 17 121-07207 16 1 
R4300-JOF-EOO 1 2 118-45807 17 21 119-91601 9 10 121-07207 17 1 
R4300-JOH-EOO 2 2 118-45807 18 22 119-91601 10 13 121-07207 18 1 
R4300-JOK-GOO 3 2 118-45807 19 21 119-91601 11 12 121-07207 19 1 
R4300-JOM-GOO 4 2 118-45807 20 26 119-91601 12 13 121-07207 20 1 
R4305-JOD-EOA 5 2 118-45807 22 22 119-91601 13 13 121-07207 22 1 
R4305-JOD-EOO 5 14 118-45807 23 22 119-91601 14 13 121-07207 23 1 
R4305-JOD-EOO 9 2 118-72306 4 5 l 19-91601 15 18 121-07306 4 l 
R4:i05-JOD-EOO 10 2 118-73908 9 4 119-91601 16 10 121-07306 21 1 
P4305-JOD-EOO 12 2 118-74401 8 7 119-91601 17 15 121-12801 4 19 
R4305-JOF-EOO 6 7 118-79350 5 5 119-91601 18 16 121-12801 21 16 
R4306-JOD-EOO 7 2 118-82503 8 21 119-91601 19 15 121-14112 15 4 
R4306-JOE-EOO 7 14 118-82503 15 22 l [9-91601 20 21 121-21554 21 19 
R4306-JOF-EOO 8 2 118-83006 18 19 119-91601 21 14 121-22800 1 11 



121-22800 
121-22800 
121-22800 
121-22800 
121-22800 
121-22800 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23055 
121-23709 
121-24707 
121-24806 
121-24905 
121-24954 
121-25001 
121-25001 
121-25100 
121-25159 
121-25258 
121-25357 
121-33500 
121-33682 
121-47302 
121-47302 
121-47906 
121-47906 
121-47906 
121-49209 
121-49209 
121-49308 
121-49407 
121-50306 
121-50306 
121-50306 
121-50306 
121-50405 
121-50405 
121-50702 
121-51262 
121-51262 
121-51353 
121-51361 
121-5140~1 
121-51460 
121-52559 
121-52559 
121-52765 
121-52781 
121-52856 
121-52856 
121-52856 
121-52856, 
121-52856 
121-52963 
121-52963 
121-52963 
121-52963 
121-52963 
121-54357 
121-54365 
121-54456 
121-54464 
121-54555 
121-54563 
121-54852 

et NU 

2 9 
17 16 
18 17 
20 22 
21 15 
22 17 

5 8 
5 12 
6 5 
6 11 
7 8 
7 11 
8 20 
9 11 

10 14 
11 13 
12 14 
13 14 
14 14 
15 19 
15 15 
4 16 
4 17 
4 21 
4 20 
4 22 
4 26 
4 25 
4 24 
4 18 
4 28 

21 27 
21 26 
3 9 
4 9 

16 12 
19 16 
23 17 

7 9 
7 12 
8 18 

15 25 
18 24 
20 28 
22 24 
23 24 
16 11 
19 23 
21 28 
2 3 
3 3 
1 3 
1 7 
4 4 
4 3 
5 15 
7 3 

15 26 
15 3 
10 3 
11 2 
12 3 
13 3 
14 3 
IO 7 
11 6 
12 7 
13 7 
14 7 
16 3 
16 8 
17 3 
17 12 
19 3 
19 12 
22 3 

121-54860 
121-54951 
121-54969 
121-55552 
121-55560 
121-57004 
121-57103 
121-57319 
121-57806 
121-57806 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-58002 
121-59307 
121-59307 
121-60206 
121-60206 
121-60206 
121-60206 
121-60206 
121-60305 
121-60305 
121-60305 
121-60305 
121-60305 
121-60305 
121-60305 
121-60800 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-60909 
121-62806 
121-62905 
121-63002 
121-63309 
121-63408 
121-64000 
121-65403 
121-65502 
121-65601 
121-65601 
121-65908 
121-68001 
121-68100 
121-68100 
121-68209 
121-68407 
121-68506 
121-68605 
121-68803 
121-70908 
121-70908 
121-71104 
121-71104 
121-71708 
121-71708 
121-71807 
121-72102 
121-72201 
121-72300 

w NO 

22 13 
23 3 
23 13 
21 3 
21 11 
16 4 
17 4 
21 4 
2 4 
3 4 
1 4 

10 4 
IO 8 
11 3 
11 7 
12 4 
12 8 
13 4 
13 8 
14 4 
14 8 
2 5 
3 5 

10 5 
11 4 
12 5 
13 5 
14 5 
5 16 

. 7 4 
10 9 
11 8 
12 9 
13 9 
14 9 
15 5 

1 6 
10 6 
10 10 
11 5 
11 9 
12 6 
12 IO 
13 6 
13 10 
14 6 
14 10 
16 6 
17 5 
19 11 
22 7 
23 11 
21 7 
16 5 
17 9 
19 7 
23 7 
21 5 
16 7 
22 12 
23 12 
16 9 
21 6 
21 9 
21 10 
21 12 
22 19 
23 19 
20 24 
21 17 
2 12 
3 12 
5 4 
4 11 
4 12 
4 15 

121-73308 
121-73407 
121-73407 
121-73506 
121-73506 
121-73506 
121-73704 
121-74207 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76103 
121-76202 
121-80469 
121-80469 
121-80469 
121-80469 
121-80865 
121-80865 
121-80865 
121-80865 
121-80865 
121-80865 
121-81251 

-26-

ii NO 

16 14 
22 20 
23 20 
17 19 
18 20 
19 19 
20 25 
21 18 
5 9 
5 17 
6 2 
6 8 
7 5 
7 15 
8 15 
9 8 

10 11 
11 10 
12 11 
13 11 
14 11 
21 13 

I 17 
2 10 
3 10 
4 10 

17 22 
18 23 
19 22 
20 27 
22 23 
23 23 
21 25 
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